



\$~56

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9123/2025**

**AKSHAY GUPTA**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Mohan and Mr. Swapnil  
Krishna, Mr. Chandveer Shoryam,  
Mr. Hemant Goyal and Mr. Abhishek  
Sharma, Advs.

versus

**THE STATE NCT OF DELHI**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State with  
Insp. Dharmendra Kumar, PS. EOW,  
Mandir Marg.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

**22.12.2025**

%

**CRL.M.A. 38150/2025 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 9123/2025**

3. The present petition has been filed seeking following relief:
  - a) *Set aside the Order dated 22.07.2024 passed by the Ld. ACMM, Central District Court, Tis Hazari by which the Petitioner (Akhay Gupta) was declared as a proclaimed offender.*
  - b) *Set aside the Order dated 20.08.2025 passed by the Ld. CJM, Central District Court, Tis Hazari Court by which the Petitioner for cancellation of Non bailable warrants and dropping of proceedings under section 82 of Cr.P.C was dismissed. ”*
4. Issue notice. Ms. Manjeet Arya, learned APP for the State accepts notice.
5. Let Status Report be filed before the next date.



6. List on 14.01.2026.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**DECEMBER 22, 2025/dss**