



\$~109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9123/2025
AKSHAY GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Mohan and Mr. Swapnil
Krishna, Advocate

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **19.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 1732/2026 (early hearing)

1. The present application has been filed seeking early hearing of the captioned petition, which is presently listed on 08.05.2026.
2. In the captioned petition, the petitioner seeks setting aside of the order dated 22.07.2024, whereby he was declared a proclaimed offender, as well as the order dated 20.08.2025, by which his application seeking cancellation of the non-bailable warrants issued against him was dismissed.
3. Having regard to the present position of the Board, I am unable to accede to the request of the petitioner at this stage.
4. The application is accordingly dismissed.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/SS/SD/