



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9123/2025 & CRL.M.A. 3245/2026**

AKSHAY GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitin Chaudhary, Mr. Amit Goyal, Mr. Sanjay Tomar, Mr. Ravi Sharma, Advocates with petitioner on VC.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP along with Mr. Abhimanyu Arya, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

24.04.2026

1. By way of the present petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (corresponding to Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ["CrPC"]), the petitioner seeks to challenge the order dated 22.07.2024 passed by the Magistrate's Court, whereby the petitioner was declared a "Proclaimed Offender", as also the order dated 20.08.2025, whereby the Magistrate's Court dismissed the application seeking cancellation of Non-Bailable Warrants and dropping of proceedings under Section 82 of the CrPC.

2. The petitioner, Mr. Akshay Gupta, appears through video conferencing and seeks permission to withdraw the present petition. A copy of his identification document has been handed over to the Court



Master and is taken on record.

3. The petition, alongwith the pending application, is dismissed as withdrawn.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 24, 2026

SS/JM/